

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 3696/2019

KUNCHAKURTHY VEERA SANGAIAH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

G SHAKUNTHALA (DIED) THROUGH HIS LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 14202/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 13-12-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.V. Yogesh, Adv.
Ms. Snigdha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Anand, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Shweta Parihar, Adv.
Ms. Shiwani Tushir, Adv.
Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, AOR
Ms. G. Ushasri, Adv.
Mr. Vishnu T. Menon, Adv.
Ms. Soujanya Ketharaj, Adv.
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite last opportunity having been granted, respondent Nos.3, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 20 and 22 have not filed counter affidavit, as such, further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

None appeared for respondent No.10 when called. The record shows that vakalatnama on behalf of the said

respondent

Item No.27

-2-

has been filed on 5.11.2019, however, counter affidavit has not been filed till today. There is neither written application for extension of time to file pleadings in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 nor is there oral request to that effect. It appears that the said respondent is not interested in filing counter affidavit and, therefore, opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

Respondent Nos.24 to 28 have filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.15,18,23 and 29.1 but none has entered appearance.

Spare copies have been filed in respect of respondent Nos.7,13,17,19,21, 29.2 & 29.3. Issue notice immediately.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish the complete address of respondent Nos.4 & 8 within two weeks, as last opportunity. If complete address is not furnished within two weeks, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders. If complete address is furnished within two weeks, be processed as per rules and the matter be listed before this Court again on 20.3.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar